



\$~72

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 728/2024**

**MANOJ**

..... Petitioner

Throug.h: Ms.Jyoti Khatana, Mr.Dinesh Kumar  
Sharma, Mr.Jai Subhash Thakur,  
Mr.Sonu Kumar Jha and Ms.Soni,  
Advvs.

versus

**THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR** ..... Respondents

Through: Ms.Meenakshi Dahiya, APP for State  
with Insp. Harkesh Meena and SI  
Akansh Sharma, PS Mahendra Park.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA**

**ORDER**

%

**28.05.2024**

**CRL.M.A. 16906/2024**

Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

**CRL.REV.P. 728/2024**

Criminal Revision Petition under Section 397 read with Section 401 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ('Cr.P.C.') has been preferred on behalf of the petitioner against order dated 08.04.2024 passed by learned ASJ, Rohini Courts, Delhi, whereby the learned Trial Court dismissed the application under Section 311 Cr.P.C. preferred by petitioner.

Issue notice. Learned APP for the State appears on advance notice and accepts notice.



Status report / reply be filed before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to learned counsel for the petitioner.

Respondent No.2 /victim be served through IO/SHO PS concerned.

Trial Court Record be summoned in digital format.

List 'after admission matters' on 15.07.2024.

**ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J**

**MAY 28, 2024/akc**